

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SHAWN STEVENS,)
)
 Appellant,) Appeal No.: SC94074
)
 vs.)
)
 MARKKIRK CONSTRUCTION, INC.,)
 KIRK JONES, AND)
 DAMAR DEVELOPMENT, INC.,)
)
 Respondents.)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE MARCO ROLDAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
MARKKIRK CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND KIRK JONES**

BROWN & JAMES, P.C.

David R. Buchanan #29228

Derek H. MacKay #59078

Patrick A. Bousquet #57729

1900 City Center Square

100 Main Street

Kansas City, MO 64105

Telephone: (816) 472-0800

Facsimile: (816) 471-1183

Email: pbousquet@bjpc.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Markirk
Construction, Inc. and Kirk Jones*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
POINTS RELIED ON	9
ARGUMENT	10
Preliminary Statement Regarding Standard of Review	10
I. The second scienter alternative for Missouri Approved	13
Instruction 23.05 was properly submitted to the jury.	
A. The statement made by Mr. Jones was a	13
representation of a future event and, therefore, the	
trial court submitted the correct scienter requirement	
to the jury.	
B. Kirk Jones' statement was properly submitted to the	17
jury as one representation.	
C. Any error in the court submitting the instruction for	
representations as to future events was self-invited by	
Plaintiff.	

	PAGE
II. Plaintiff cannot meet the high burden of demonstrating the instruction was prejudicial and that the trial court abused its discretion.	13
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Atkins v. McPhetridge</i> , 213 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. App. 2006)	11
<i>Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2008)	3, 12
<i>Baker v. Kansas City, F.T.S. & M. R. Co.</i> , 26 S.W. 20 (Mo. banc 1894)	20
<i>Brennaman v. Andes & Roberts Bros. Const. Co.</i> , 506 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. 1973)	14, 16
<i>Butler State Bank v. D & G Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. 1983)	12
<i>CADCO, Inc. v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 220 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. 2007)	22
<i>Calarosa v. Stowell</i> , 32 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. 2000)	21
<i>Dancin Development, L.L.C. v. NRT Missouri, Inc.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 739, 744 (Mo. App. 2009)	18
<i>Dillard v. Earnhart</i> , 457 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1970)	13
<i>Duncan-Anderson v. Duncan</i> , 321 S.W.3d 498, 499-500 (Mo. App. 2010)	11

CASES	PAGES
<i>Grossoehme v. Cordell</i> , 904 S.W.2d 392, 396 (Mo. App. 1995)	18
<i>Hervey v. Mo. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 379 S.W.3d 156, 159 (Mo. banc 2012)	10
<i>Hudson v. Whiteside</i> , 34 S.W.3d 420, 427 (Mo. App. 2000)	12
<i>Judy v. Arkansas Log Homes, Inc.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. App. 1996)	13, 14, 17
<i>Klecker v. Sutton</i> , 523 S.W.2d 558 (Mo. App. 1975)	14, 15
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony's Medical Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)	12
<i>Livingston v. Baxter Health Care Corp.</i> , 313 S.W.3d 717, 728 (Mo. App. 2010)	22
<i>Lowther v. Hays</i> , 225 S.W.2d 708 (Mo. 1950)	18
<i>Schell v. F.E. Ransom Coal & Grain Co.</i> , 79 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. App. 1935)	20
<i>Templemire v. W & M Welding, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1464574 (Mo. banc Apr. 15, 2014)	10

CASES	PAGES
<i>Wolk v. Churchill</i> , 696 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1982)	15

RULES	
Rule 72.02	10
Rule 84.04	11
